GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1096
ANSWERED ON MONDAY, JULY 26, 2021/ SRAVANA 4, 1943 (SAKA)

Claims under PMJJY

1096. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any data with regard to the applications pending before the banks
for claims under Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJJBY) for the persons who
died due to COVID-19 in the last year and current year and if so, the details thereof and if not,
the reasons therefore, State/UT-wise, and

(b) whether the Government has any record of the claims passed in the last five years under
PMJJBY and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DR BHAGWAT KARAD)

(a) Details of State/UT-wise data regarding claim applications pending before banks under
Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJIBY) for the persons who died due to
COVID-19 during the last and current year is at Annexure-I.

(b) Details of State/UT-wise data regarding year-wise cumulative claims paid under PMJIBY
during the last five years is at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-1 as referred in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha unstarred Q. No. 1096 for answer on 26.07.2021

Pending PMJJBY Claims Application in the banks for the persons who died due to Covid-19 in the last year and current year

S.No. State/UT Name No. of applications pending before the No. of applications pending before the | Total Pending
banks for claims under Pradhan Mantri banks for claims under Pradhan Applications as
Jeevan Jyoti Bim a Yojna (PMJJBY) for Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojna on 16.07.2021
the person who died due to COVID-19 in (PMJJBY) for the person who died
the last year (01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021) due to COVID-19 in the Current year
(01.04.2021 to 16.07.2021)
1 | Andaman & Nicobar 2 1 3
Islands
2 | Andhra Pradesh 6 106 112
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 2
4 | Assam 4 8 12
5 | Bihar 2 10 12
6 | Chandigarh 1 9 10
7 | Chhattisgarh 11 96 107
8 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 3 3
9 | Daman & Diu 1 1 2
10 | Delhi 5 43 48
11 | Goa 1 9 10
12 | Gujarat 18 219 237
13 | Haryana 5 27 32
14 | Himachal Pradesh 3 14 17
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 0 1 1
16 | Jharkhand 6 4 10
17 | Karnataka 8 91 99
18 | Kerala 1 5 6
19 | Ladakh 1 1 2
20 | Lakshadweep 1 0 1
21 | Madhya Pradesh 16 138 154
22 | Maharashtra 19 231 250
23 | Manipur 1 0 1
24 | Meghalaya 0 0 0
25 | Mizoram 0 1 1
26 | Nagaland 1 0 1
27 | Odisha 10 15 25
28 | Puducherry 1 4 5
29 | Punjab 2 18 20
30 | Rajasthan 9 64 73
31 | Sikkim 0 2 2
32 | Tamil Nadu 5 102 107
33 | Telangana 5 56 61
34 | Tripura 1 0 1
35 | Uttar Pradesh 12 54 66
36 | Uttarakhand 0 9 9
37 | West Bengal 11 10 21
Total 170 1353 1523

Source

: Banks & India Post




Annexure — 11 as referred in reply to part (b) of the Loksabha unstarred Q No 1096 for answer on 26.07.2021

Year wise Cumulative Claims Paid under PMJJBY [Number & Amount (in Rs. crores)]

State / UT
Name 31.03.2017* 31.03.2018 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 30.06.2021

Claims | Amount | Claims | Amount | Claims Amount | Claims Amount | Claims Amount | Claims Amount

Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid Paid
ﬁ?c‘labr;':’lnsé‘n o 21 0.42 26 0.52 39 0.78 49 0.98 56 112 60 1.20
AndhraPradesh | 4777 | 9554 | 7295 | 14590 | 10665 | 21330 | 13494 | 269.88 | 16880 | 337.60 | 18653 | 373.06
ﬁ::g:g:a' 52 1.04 72 1.44 109 2.18 147 2.94 175 3.50 185 3.70
Assam 1311 2622 | 2071 4142 | 3281 65.62 | 4084 | 81.68 | 5116 | 10232 | 5318 | 106.36
Bihar 1252 25.04 | 1933 38.66 | 2838 5676 | 3849 7698 | 5248 | 10496 | 5577 | 111.54
Chandigarh 76 152 127 2.54 180 3.60 232 4.64 293 5.86 303 6.06
Chhattisgarh 2392 47.84 | 3336 6672 | 5506 | 11012 | 7078 | 141.56 | 9440 | 188.80 | 10050 | 201.00
323; & Nagar 20 0.40 31 0.62 47 0.94 61 1.22 77 1.54 83 1.66
Daman & Diu 8 0.16 12 0.24 33 0.66 46 0.92 58 1.16 66 1.32
Goa 129 2.58 218 436 301 6.02 382 7.64 466 9.32 486 9.72
Gujarat 4645 9290 | 7021 | 14042 | 11104 | 222.08 | 14939 | 298.78 | 20430 | 408.60 | 21959 | 439.18
Haryana 1625 3250 | 2767 5534 | 4151 83.02 | 5755 | 11510 | 7552 | 151.04 | 7979 | 159.58
;I:;::iaecshhal 362 7.24 629 12.58 928 1856 | 1244 2488 | 1625 3250 | 1728 34.56
:(ZTh"r:‘ir& 64 1.28 102 2.04 145 2.90 190 3.80 239 4.78 257 5.14
Jharkhand 644 12.88 | 1001 2002 | 1564 | 3128 | 2175 | 4350 | 2875 5750 | 3121 62.42
Karnataka 5580 | 111.60 | 8166 | 16332 | 12072 | 241.44 | 15012 | 30024 | 19499 | 389.98 | 20505 | 410.10
Kerala 652 13.04 925 1850 | 1242 2484 | 1817 36.34 | 2081 4162 | 2128 | 4256
Ladakh - - - - - - 4 0.08 4 0.08 4 0.08
LAKSHADWEEP - - - - - - - 0.00 1 0.02 1 0.02
Madhya Pradesh | 4662 93.24 | 6854 | 137.08 | 9552 | 191.04 | 12267 | 24534 | 16260 | 32520 | 17113 | 342.26
Maharashtra 5192 | 103.84 | 8091 | 161.82 | 11386 | 227.72 | 14752 | 295.04 | 19753 | 395.06 | 21163 | 423.26
Manipur 57 1.14 93 1.86 144 2.88 189 3.78 236 4.72 240 4.80
Meghalaya 41 0.82 64 1.28 128 2.56 173 3.46 246 4.92 276 5.52
Mizoram 211 4.22 240 4.80 466 9.32 560 11.20 722 14.44 834 16.68
Nagaland 38 0.76 53 1.06 81 1.62 9% 1.92 121 2.42 132 2.64
Nct of delhi 959 19.18 | 1559 3118 | 2298 4596 | 2954 | 59.08 | 3740 74.80 | 3902 78.04
Odisha 1804 36.08 | 2684 53.68 | 4145 8290 | 5498 | 109.96 | 7607 | 15214 | 8096 | 161.92
Puducherry 84 1.68 144 2.88 197 3.94 246 4.92 291 5.82 309 6.18
Punjab 1007 2014 | 1607 3214 | 2181 | 4362 | 2828 56.56 | 3605 7210 | 3807 76.14
Rajasthan 3437 68.74 | 4845 96.90 | 8206 | 164.12 | 11734 | 234.68 | 16660 | 33320 | 17867 | 357.34
Sikkim 29 0.58 46 0.92 63 1.26 79 1.58 99 1.98 103 2.06
Tamil nadu 2729 5458 | 4584 | 9168 | 6843 | 13686 | 9293 | 185.86 | 11704 | 234.08 | 12253 | 245.06
Telangana 5584 | 11168 | 7557 | 151.14 | 11946 | 23892 | 15154 | 303.08 | 19781 | 395.62 | 21255 | 425.10
Tripura 107 2.14 152 3.04 215 4.30 267 5.34 319 6.38 333 6.66
Uttar pradesh 7022 | 140.44 | 11454 | 229.08 | 17332 | 34664 | 23736 | 47472 | 31326 | 62652 | 33096 | 661.92
Uttarakhand 711 1422 | 1021 2042 | 1525 3050 | 1998 39.96 | 2479 4958 | 2604 52.08
West bengal 1830 36.60 | 2928 5856 | 4299 8598 | 5807 | 11614 | 7841 | 156.82 | 8306 | 166.12
Grand Total 59118 | 1182.36 | 89708 | 1794.16 | 135212 | 2704.24 | 178189 | 3563.78 | 234905 | 4698.10 | 250152 | 5003.04

Source: Claims Portal

*includes 4 claim cases amounting to 0.08 crores with States not Identified.

Claim data as uploaded by Banks and updated by Insurance Companies after claim settlement on Jansuraksha Portal.

Additionally 1,80,320 claims have been paid under convergence schemes directly by LIC Of India up to 30.06.2021.







